Adjusted for one time non cash charge associated with initial public offering and impact of the new accounting guidance related to our securitization facility

   4th Quarter 2010   4th Quarter 2009

   Adjust-

   As Reported   ments   As Adjusted   As Reported

Operating

expenses1   $74,267   $(23,771   )   $50,496   $47,980   $

Income before income

taxes   20,146   23,771   43,917   37,423

Provision for income

taxes   2,632   8,245   10,877   12,475

Net income   17,514   15,526   33,040   24,948

1Operating expense is calculated as the sum of merchant commissions, processing, selling, and general and administrative expenses